
Source: Annual Business Survey, 
data year 2019, 2020 and 2021

Percentage of Businesses That Allowed 
Employees to Work From Home

Working From Home

* 2021 estimates are preliminary and subject to change. 
1 Estimates may be subject to high sampling variability, poor response quality, or other quality concerns. Use caution when interpreting estimates. 
Note: The Annual Business Survey (ABS) is sponsored by the National Center for Science and Engineering Statistics within the National Science Foundation. Race 
classification is based on business ownership. Business ownership is defined as having 51 percent or more of the stock or equity in the business. The 2022 ABS was 
collected during 2022 for reference year 2021, the 2021 ABS was collected during 2021 for reference year 2020, and the 2020 ABS was collected during 2020 for 
reference year 2019. The U.S. Census Bureau has reviewed this data product for unauthorized data disclosure of confidential information and has approved the disclosure 
avoidance practices applied. Approval ID: CBDRB-FY23-0189. 

Allowed employees
to work from home

Native Hawaiian and
Other Pacific Islander1

Asian

American Indian and
Alaska Native

Black or African American

White

Did not allow employees
to work from home

Native Hawaiian and
Other Pacific Islander1

Asian

American Indian and
Alaska Native

Black or African American

White

Native Hawaiian and
Other Pacific Islander1

Asian

American Indian and
Alaska Native

Black or African American

White

2021*

2020

2019

39.1

41.3

34.9

31.5

41.5

42.4

42.4

38.9

32.8

28.6

26.4

30.1

21.6

28.8

60.9

58.7

65.1

68.5

58.5

57.6

57.6

61.1

67.2

52.8

71.4

73.6

69.9

78.4

71.2

47.2




