## **Working From Home**

Percentage of Businesses That Allowed Employees to Work From Home



		Allowed employees to work from home	· · ·
	White	39.1	60.9
	Black or African American	41.3	58.7
<b>2021</b> <sup>*</sup>	American Indian and Alaska Native	34.9	65.1
	Asian	31.5	68.5
	Native Hawaiian and Other Pacific Islander <sup>1</sup>	41.5	58.5
	White	42.4	57.6
	Black or African American	42.4	57.6
2020	American Indian and Alaska Native	38.9	61.1
	Asian	32.8	67.2
	Native Hawaiian and Other Pacific Islander <sup>1</sup>	47.2	52.8
	White	28.6	71.4
2019	Black or African American	26.4	73.6
	American Indian and Alaska Native	30.1	69.9
	Asian	21.6	78.4
	Native Hawaiian and Other Pacific Islander <sup>1</sup>	28.8	71.2

<sup>+</sup> 2021 estimates are preliminary and subject to change.

<sup>1</sup> Estimates may be subject to high sampling variability, poor response quality, or other quality concerns. Use caution when interpreting estimates. Note: The Annual Business Survey (ABS) is sponsored by the National Center for Science and Engineering Statistics within the National Science Foundation. Race classification is based on business ownership. Business ownership is defined as having 51 percent or more of the stock or equity in the business. The 2022 ABS was collected during 2022 for reference year 2021, the 2021 ABS was collected during 2021 for reference year 2020, and the 2020 ABS was collected during 2020 for reference year 2019. The U.S. Census Bureau has reviewed this data product for unauthorized data disclosure of confidential information and has approved the disclosure avoidance practices applied. Approval ID: CBDRB-FY23-0189.



U.S. Department of Commerce U.S. CENSUS BUREAU *census.gov* 



Source: Annual Business Survey, data year 2019, 2020 and 2021